BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light)	File No. ER-2014-0370, et al.
Company's Request for Authority to Implement a)	YE-2015-0194
General Rate Increase for Electric Service)	YE-2015-0195

ORDER ACCEPTING POST-HEARING EXHIBITS REGARDING RATE CASE EXPENSE

Issue Date: August 25, 2015 Effective Date: August 25, 2015

On August 12, 2015, Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCPL") filed a Rate Case Expense Update with the Missouri Public Service Commission pursuant to a stipulation and agreement that was approved by the Commission. The filing included a highly confidential attachment that updated rate case expense information as of the date of the filing. Other parties responded to the filing, including Staff and the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC"), who submitted alternative attachments that described rate case expense items in more detail. Staff and OPC requested that their attachments also be admitted into the record of the hearing. More than ten days have elapsed, and no party has objected to the requests by Staff and OPC. The Commission will grant the requests and admit all three attachments.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Kansas City Power & Light Company's highly confidential attachment to its Rate Case Expense Update, filed on August 12, 2015, and attached to this order, is marked as Exhibit 169 HC and admitted into the record of the hearing.

¹ Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.130(17) provides that any objection to the admission of a post-hearing exhibit must be filed within ten days of the date the exhibit was filed.

- 2. Staff's highly confidential attachment to its Objection to KCPL's Rate Case Expense Update, filed on August 14, 2015, and attached to this order, is marked as Exhibit 261 HC and admitted into the record of the hearing.
- 3. The Office of the Public Counsel's highly confidential attachment to its Objection and Response to KCPL's Rate Case Expense Update, filed on August 14, 2015, and attached to this order, is marked as Exhibit 319 HC and admitted into the record of the hearing.
 - 4. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Wooding

TON OF THE PARTY O

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 25th day of August, 2015.